GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1878
ANSWERED ON - 07.08.2024

UPGRADATION OF ITIs

1878. SMT. JEBI MATHER HISHAM
Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of money that has been spent under the Schemes for Upgradation of ITIs, during the last five years, State-wise/UT-wise;

(b) the number of existing ITIs upgraded to Model ITIs, during the last five years, State-wise/UT-wise;

(©) the details of the Flexi-MoUs signed with industries for training programs to meet specific skill requirements, during the last five years, State-wise/UT-wise; and

(d) the details on the training programs provided to workers in the unorganized sector, the details including the money spent during the last five years, State-wise/UT-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL
DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRIJAYANT CHAUDHARY)

(a) The Directorate General of Training (DGT) under the Ministry of Skill Development &
Entrepreneurship (MSDE) is responsible for running the Craftsman Training Scheme (CTS) implemented mainly through the Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs). The ITIs are under the administrative and financial control of the State Governments. The upgradation of the ITIs is the responsibility of the state governments. The broad framework for providing CTS training, including affiliation of ITIs, designing of courses, conducting exams, and certifying the trainees, is

done by the DGT.

The DGT, however, also runs schemes, from time to time to provide support to the State Governments for the upgradation of ITIs. Till recently, the DGT was implementing four schemes, namely "Skills Strengthening for Industrial Value Enhancement (STRIVE)," "Upgradation of Existing Government ITIs into Model ITIs (Model ITI)," "Enhancing Skill Development Infrastructure in NE States (ESDI)," and “Skill development in 48 districts affected by LWE (LWE scheme)” to provide financial assistance to State Governments for the upgradation and establishment of ITIs.


i. Under the ‘STRIVE’ Scheme, 500 ITIs (which include 467 Government and 33 Private ITIs) were selected for upgradation of workshops, labs and capacity building of ITIs. The scheme ended on 31st May 2024, and during the last five years, a total financial assistance of Rs. 549.16 crore was released to the States/UTs for the upgradation of ITIs.

ii. The ‘Model ITI’ scheme envisaged the upgradation of 35 selected government ITIs into Model ITIs with financial assistance of up to Rs. 10 crore per ITI for equipment upgradation and civil works. The scheme ended on 31st March 2024, and a total financial assistance of Rs.53.88 crore was provided to States/UTs under this scheme during last five years.

iii. The ESDI scheme offered support to ITIs in the North Eastern states. It envisaged the upgradation of 22 existing ITIs (@ Rs. 2 crore per ITI) by establishing 3 new trades in each ITI; supplementing deficient infrastructure in 28 ITIs (@ Rs. 2 crore per ITI) by constructing new hostels, new boundary walls, and supplementing old and obsolete tools and equipment for 3 existing trades in each ITI; and establishing 34 new ITIs (@ Rs. 9.5 crore per ITI). The scheme ended on 31st March 2024, and a total financial assistance of Rs. 104.06 crore was provided to North-Eastern states under this scheme during last five years.

iv. The LWE scheme, inter alia, supported the establishment of 48 ITIs in 48 districts affected by Left Wing Extremism (LWE) at Rs. 7.34 crore per ITI. The scheme ended on 31st March 2024, and a total financial assistance of Rs. 40.12 crore was provided to the

States/UTs under this scheme during last five years.

The scheme wise details of release of fund releases during last five years are given at

Annexure I.

(b) Regrading Model ITIs, 19 ITIs out of the 35 selected ITIs have been provided financial assistance for upgradation into Model ITIs under this scheme in the last five years. The details of the funds released to these 19 ITIs during last five years are given in Annexure I.

(c) The details of the Flexi-MoUs signed with industries for training programs to meet specific skill requirements, during the last five years, State-wise/UT-wise is given at Annexure II.

(d) The Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) is implementing schemes, viz. Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) and Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS), to encourage skilling in the country. These schemes aim to stimulate employment opportunities among youth of various socioeconomic levels and different age groups in various sectors, including the unorganized sector. The details, including number of beneficiaries and the funds


released under these scheme during the last five years, State-wise/UT-wise, are given in Annexure

I11.


Annexure — I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (a) and (b) OF RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1878 DUE FOR REPLY ON 07.08.2024

i) Skills Strengthening for Industrial Value Enhancement (STRIVE):

The details of fund released to States/UTs under the scheme during the last five years are given below:
Figure in Rs. Crore

SI. Stat FY [FY2020-[ FY [Fy2022-[FY2023-] .
No. ¢ 2019-20 21 2021-22 23 24 0
| | #Andaman and Nicobar 0.00 0.69 0.00 0.00 2.65 334
Islands
2 | Andhra Pradesh 2.56 12.94 0.00 0.00 10.00 25.50
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.69 0.60 0.84 0.19 0.80 3.12
4 | Assam 1.64 2.84 0.00 0.89 4.00 9.37
5 | Bihar 0.00 3.08 0.00 0.00 2.15 523
6 | Chhattisgarh 0.00 9.93 0.60 0.00 5.10 15.63
7 | Delni 1.86 1.74 1.60 0.00 2.00 7.20
8 | Goa 1.50 0.80 0.80 0.02 4.88 8.00
9 | Gujarat 0.40 24.93 0.00 6.62 0.00 31.95
10 | Haryana 0.25 10.28 2.36 0.00 0.00 12.89
11 | Himachal Pradesh 1.18 14.60 6.79 3.53 12.75 38.85
12 | Jammu and Kashmir 0.00 6.12 0.48 2.47 1.70 10.77
13 | Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 1.06 1.13 2.60 479
14 | Karnataka 1.75 15.30 1.20 0.00 738 25.63
15 | Kerala 0.00 14.63 271 2.30 777 27.41
16 | Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.60
17 | Madhya Pradesh 0.25 524 8.82 431 0.00 18.62
18 Maharashtra 2.00 48.72 18.24 12.19 0.00 81.15
19 [ Manipur 0.40 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.60 1.80
20 | Meghalaya 0.83 0.48 0.00 0.44 1.40 3.15
21 | Mizoram 0.47 0.86 0.00 0.46 0.95 2.74
22 | Nagaland 0.35 0.34 1.19 0.53 1.44 3.85
23 | Odisha 0.25 9.67 2.24 2.26 13.38 27.80
24 | Puducherry 1.32 0.00 1.09 0.00 1.47 3.88
25 | Punjab 0.00 12.84 2.96 0.00 0.00 15.80
26 | Rajasthan 0.31 14.17 0.00 0.00 7.50 21.98
27 | Sikkim 0.40 0.38 0.60 0.68 0.39 2.45


28 | Tamil Nadu 1.27 13.35 0.00 242 10.52 27.56
29 | Telangana 0.00 6.49 0.00 2.27 6.30 15.06
30 | Tripura 1.28 1.61 0.00 1.95 3.25 8.09
31 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 16.29 5.16 5.88 10.00 37.33
32 | Uttarakhand 1.07 4.28 2.32 0.00 7.90 15.57
33 West Bengal 1.93 22.58 0.00 4.95 2.59 32.05
Total 23.96 276.58 61.06 55.50 132.06 [ 549.16

(i) Upgradation of existing Government ITIs into model I'TIs: The details of fund released to

States/UTs under the scheme during the last five years are given below:

Sl Location of Central Share released to States/ UTs (Rs. in Crore)
) States / UTs 2019- 2020- 2021- 2023-
No. the ITI 20 1 2 2022-23 24 Total
1 Andhra Pradesh | ITI Gajuwaka | 0 0 2.8 0 0 2.8
Arunachal .
2 Pradesh ITI Yupia 0 0 1.57 0 0 1.57
. ITI
3 Bihar Marhowrah 0 0 1.75 0 1.13 2.88
4 Haryana ITI Gurugram | 0 2.8 0 0 0 2.8
Jammu & .
5 Kashmir ITI Srinagar 0 0 0 3.5 0 3.5
6 Jharkhand ITI Ranchi 0 2.8 0 0 0 2.8
ITI Men,
7 Puducherry Mettupayalam 0 0 0 0 0.98 0.98
8 Rajasthan ITI Udaipur 1.4 0 0 0 0 1.4
9 Sikkim ITI Namchi |0 1.8 0.45 0 0 2.25
) ITI
10 Tamil Nadu ) 0 1.75 0 0 0 1.75
Coimbatore


Central Share released to States/ UTs (Rs. in Crore)

Sl Location of
States / UTs 2019- 2020- 2021- 2023-
No. the ITI 20 1 2 2022-23 24 Total
11 Telangan ITI 0 1.22 0 0 0 1.22
clangana Mallepally ’ '
ITI
12 Tripura Indranagar 0 1.93 0 0 0 1.93
(W)
13 ITI Ayodhya |0 0 3.5 0 2.5 6
14 ITI Basti 0 0 0 35 2.5 6
15 ITI Chandauli | O 0 2.92 0.58 2.5 6
Uttar Pradesh
16 ITI Siddharth |, 0 0 315 |25 5.65
nagar
17 ITI Varanasi 0 2.52 0 0 0 2.52
18 | Uttarakhand ITI Jagjitpur, | 095 |0 0 0 0.95
Haridwar
19 West Bengal ITI Durgapur | 0 0 0 0.88 0 0.88
Total 1.4 15.77 12.99 11.61 12.11 53.88

(ii1)) Enhancing Skill Development Infrastructure in NE States: The details of fund released to

States under the scheme during the last five years are given below:

Fund released (Rs. in crore)
S1.No State
2019-20 {2020-21 |2021-22 {2022-23 |2023-24 Total

1 Arunachal Pradesh 13.18 0.00 8.32 0.00 0.00 21.49

2 Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.45 5.45

3 Manipur 0.00 11.87 5.99 0.00 4.46 22.32

4 Meghalaya 8.64 0.00 0.00 5.19 0.00 13.83

5 Mizoram 0.00 2.08 0.00 3.12 0.00 5.20


Fund released (Rs. in crore)
SIL.No  |State
2019-20 {2020-21 |2021-22 {2022-23 |2023-24 Total
6 Nagaland 12.41 0.83 4.43 0.00 1.09 18.76
7 Sikkim 4.59 2.97 2.84 0.00 3.95 14.35
8 Tripura 2.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.66
41.49 17.75 21.57 8.31 14.95 104.06

(iv) SKill Development in 48 Districts Affected by LWE: The details of fund released to States under the scheme during the last five years are given below:

Fund released (Rs. in crore)

S1.No. |State 2019-20 |2020-21 |2021-22 |2022-23 | 2023-24 Total
1 Andhra Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 Bihar 8.23 8.72 0.00 5.00 2.00 23.95
3 Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 5.58 0.00 0.00 5.58
5 Madhya Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.38 0.00 1.38
6 Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Orissa 1.10 5.00 1.00 0.00 0.50 7.59
8 Telangana 1.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.14

Uttar

9 Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.48 0.48

10 |West Bengal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 10.47 13.72 6.58 6.38 2.98 40.12


Annexure II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (c¢) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION No. 1878 DUE FOR REPLY ON 07.08.2024

The list 11 active Flexi-MoUs with State/UT are listed below:

SL. No. MoU with Industry State/UT Year of Signing
of MoU

1. Maruti Suzuki India Limited, Haryana 2019

2. Centurion University of | Odisha 2019
Technology and Management

3. Suzuki Motors Gujarat 2019

4. NMDC Chhattisgarh, 2019

5. Toyota Kirloskar Motor Pvt. Ltd Karnataka. 2020

6. Paytm Flexi MoU New Delhi (NCR) 2021

7. Medhavi Skills University Sikkim 2022

8. BSA Corporation Ltd Mabharashtra 2022

9. Armed Forces for Agniveer - | New Delhi 2022
Indian Army.

10. Armed Forces for Agniveer - | New Delhi 2022
Indian Navy

11. Armed Forces for Agniveer- | New Delhi 2022
Indian Air Force.


Annexure III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (d) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION No. 1878 DUE FOR REPLY ON 07.08.2024

Details of candidates trained during last five years under PMKVY is as below:

SIL. FY-21- | FY-22- | FY-23-
No. TC State FY-19-20 | FY-20-21 | 22 23 24 Total
Andaman And Nicobar

1 Islands 1,259 1,464 613 310 668 4,314
2 Andhra Pradesh 1,05,667 | 66,404 13,199 | 5,798 32,476 | 2,23,544
3 Arunachal Pradesh 15,700 51,991 8,884 667 4,143 81,385
4 Assam 1,98,896 | 3,62,506 |24,517 | 8,721 38,458 | 6,33,098
5 Bihar 1,91,902 | 96,288 47,643 12,213 123,854 | 3,71,900
6 Chandigarh 9,507 3,834 893 491 330 15,055
7 Chhattisgarh 46,548 16,151 9,495 4,356 8,321 84,871
8 Delhi 1,46,205 | 55,121 19,965 | 2,262 10,696 | 2,34,249
9 Goa 4,300 1,709 604 176 183 6,972
10 | Gujarat 1,55,195 | 48,489 35,001 | 6,503 20,069 | 2,65,257
11 | Haryana 1,75,386 | 54,719 18,191 8,963 27,584 | 2,84,843
12 | Himachal Pradesh 48,870 15,612 8,724 3,539 5,324 82,069
13 | Jammu And Kashmir 1,22,659 | 58,927 21,339 | 7,352 28,871 | 2,39,148
14 | Jharkhand 1,20,103 | 15,452 34,233 | 5,302 8,820 1,83,910
15 | Karnataka 1,65,247 | 53,066 23,153 | 8,410 13,104 | 2,62,980
16 | Kerala 78,523 31,077 12,968 | 5,673 8,826 1,37,067
17 | Ladakh 1,937 181 731 246 445 3,540
18 | Lakshadweep 60 90 120 - - 270
19 | Madhya Pradesh 2,23,483 | 95,403 46,659 | 21,345 |34,906 |4,21,796
20 | Maharashtra 6,37,002 | 1,48,352 |39,864 | 14913 |35,688 | 8,75,819
21 | Manipur 28,962 34,540 6,424 1,146 2,879 73,951


22 | Meghalaya 11,999 17,769 3,406 1,245 2,503 36,922
23 | Mizoram 10,837 11,433 4,742 1,162 3,559 31,733
24 | Nagaland 17,364 14,399 4,184 1,803 3,831 41,581
25 | Odisha 2,39,050 | 68,828 12,645 12,116 | 21,633 | 3,54,272
26 | Puducherry 7,172 3,241 1,622 689 1,586 14,310
27 | Punjab 97,681 57,054 18,539 | 7,568 12,175 1,93,017
28 | Rajasthan 4,46,900 | 97,822 38,511 9,232 23,676 | 6,16,141
29 | Sikkim 5,123 3,634 1,322 381 2,802 13,262
30 | Tamil Nadu 1,85,108 | 72,404 29,057 | 8,029 34,521 3,29,119
31 | Telangana 1,08,145 | 33,999 13,107 | 8,040 15,440 | 1,78,731
The Dadra And Nagar
Haveli And Daman And
32 | Diu 5,338 222 252 31 301 6,144
33 | Tripura 50,388 46,676 4,490 1,608 5,081 1,08,243
34 | Uttar Pradesh 6,56,829 |2,39,286 | 69,015 |25,568 | 72,701 10,63,399
35 | Uttarakhand 68,250 29,412 10,522 | 2,942 11,658 1,22,784
36 | West Bengal 1,77,880 | 53,221 31,406 | 12,370 | 25,712 | 3,00,589
Grand Total 45,65,475 | 19,60,776 | 6,16,040 | 2,11,170 | 5,42,824 | 78,96,285
The details of funds released under PMKVY during last five year is as below:
Total Funds Utilized (in Rs. crore)
1\SI:) state/UTname ™| 01020 | 202021 | 2021-22 | 202223 | 202324 | Total
Andaman & Nicobar
1 Islands 0.88 2.34 0.59 0.08 0.02 3.91
2 | Andhra Pradesh 56.92 48.32 17.73 3.16 35.77 161.91
3 Arunachal Pradesh 16.52 16.33 11.84 10.01 5.36 60.07
4 | Assam 85.75 80.46 55.97 25.61 43.78 291.57


5 | Bihar 94.31 62.68 57.04 18.16 32.02 264.22
6 | Chandigarh 5.17 3.66 0.89 0.90 0.61 11.24
7 | Chhattisgarh 27.90 15.29 3.98 2.49 13.04 62.69

Dadra and Nagar

Haveli and Daman &
8 | Diu 3.52 0.89 0.36 0.04 0.26 5.08
9 | Delhi 45.47 57.44 13.89 4.27 12.66 133.73
10 | Goa 1.31 1.29 0.38 0.63 0.23 3.85
11 | Gujarat 73.10 35.22 11.98 3.36 16.31 139.97
12 | Haryana 67.87 39.25 10.05 5.89 26.96 150.02
13 | Himachal Pradesh 37.23 14.58 11.24 4.52 10.44 78.01
14 | Jammu and Kashmir | 55.31 43.05 18.79 16.80 34.98 168.92
15 | Jharkhand 35.72 12.33 20.43 15.30 13.47 97.25
16 | Karnataka 60.36 53.11 16.65 6.78 27.44 164.35
17 | Kerala 27.19 19.36 12.06 10.74 11.24 80.59
18 | Ladakh - 0.12 0.26 0.34 1.02 1.74
19 | Lakshadweep - 0.50 - - - 0.50
20 | Madhya Pradesh 121.71 71.08 46.78 19.24 51.34 310.15
21 | Maharashtra 196.40 140.76 57.95 12.12 43.27 450.52
22 | Manipur 29.68 26.62 13.23 6.12 7.22 82.86
23 | Meghalaya 16.40 10.77 14.23 0.46 11.77 53.63
24 | Mizoram 14.15 13.08 5.27 0.91 3.07 36.48
25 | Nagaland 17.40 12.16 8.86 5.94 10.59 54.96
26 | Odisha 80.93 45.17 16.57 6.77 20.25 169.69
27 | Puducherry 8.09 6.10 2.45 0.69 2.68 20.00
28 | Punjab 82.45 44.13 26.94 10.83 41.14 205.50
29 | Rajasthan 70.77 41.53 10.40 69.18


111.64 303.52
30 | Sikkim 5.08 5.93 2.15 1.35 3.16 17.68
31 | Tamil Nadu 59.20 37.70 19.18 13.76 41.59 171.42
32 | Telangana 41.36 24.13 9.39 6.24 24.51 105.64
33 | Tripura 14.15 28.23 12.57 6.25 5.84 67.04
34 | Uttar Pradesh 250.94 146.84 75.55 39.29 119.54 632.15
35 | Uttarakhand 50.73 27.74 9.88 13.18 14.93 116.46
36 | West Bengal 82.96 35.32 19.84 9.73 27.36 175.21

Total 1,877.80 | 1,252.75 646.53 292.38 783.06 4,852.51

The details of trained beneficiaries during last five years under JSS Scheme is given below;

SI. State FY FY FY FY FY FY Grand Total
No. 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
1 Andaman and | O 0 0 900 1800 1800 4500
Nicobar
2 Andhra 4762 10901 8580 11699 16200 10800 62942
Pradesh
3 Arunachal 156 570 0 0 0 0 726
Pradesh
4 Assam 3923 9243 8883 9139 12600 9000 52788
5 Bihar 9567 22708 16314 28769 56594 37786 171738
6 Chandigarh 718 1836 1120 1600 2700 1800 9774
7 Chhattisgarh 4792 13483 10480 18151 37777 23376 108059
8 Dadra And | 534 1558 897 2379 3255 3179 11802
Nagar Haveli
And Daman
And Diu
9 Delhi 2518 5487 4940 5440 8099 5398 31882
10 Goa 602 1741 1664 1740 2700 1800 10247
11 Gujarat 7726 18640 16840 19228 23917 14160 100511
12 Haryana 4055 9002 8705 8939 10728 7181 48610


13 Himachal 703 1400 1504 8424 28244 18630 58905
Pradesh
14 Jammu  And | 1277 3429 3554 2396 500 1020 12176
Kashmir
15 Jharkhand 2469 5383 4424 9964 25220 22439 69899
16 Karnataka 6211 16201 15525 18735 31492 21532 109696
17 Kerala 6342 16247 13900 16148 24300 16198 93135
18 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 600 212 812
19 Lakshadweep |0 0 0 0 1481 1772 3253
20 Madhya 20679 50449 45501 52222 70259 49089 288199
Pradesh
21 Maharashtra 16051 38023 35102 38479 52934 37273 217862
22 Manipur 1937 5387 5327 6285 10278 7197 36411
23 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 1660 1800 3460
24 Mizoram 0 0 0 900 2472 1800 5172
25 Nagaland 660 1800 1800 1812 1999 2631 10702
26 Odisha 12240 30677 25820 40635 71765 50828 231965
27 Punjab 1387 3434 1607 3567 4138 3560 17693
28 Rajasthan 4002 9069 9493 12443 20651 14831 70489
29 Tamil Nadu 4329 14244 11727 14045 19784 14780 78909
30 Telangana 4274 12452 8497 10398 15639 10300 61560
31 Tripura 646 1631 1101 2610 5397 3600 14985
32 Uttar Pradesh | 34087 85436 77335 88648 122510 | 84573 492589
33 Uttarakhand 4807 10776 8800 12433 20687 14393 71896
34 West Bengal 5829 14125 10356 13868 17904 12599 74681
Grand Total | 167283 | 415332 | 359796 | 461996 |726284 |507337 |2638028


State wise and Financial year wise grant released details during last five year under JSS is as below:

Rs. in crore
FY 20-
FY 19-20 )1 FY 21-22 | FY 22-23 | FY 23-24 Total
State/UT Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds l;l‘ufrles released | released released released released
released
Andaman And
Nicobar 0 0 0.45 0.5 0.5 1.45
Islands
Andhra 2.75 3.12 3.03 331 3.36 15.57
Pradesh
Arunachal
Pradesh 0.5 0 0 0 0 0.5
Assam 2.47 2.46 2.91 2.74 2.74 13.32
Bihar 6.19 5.34 9.25 11.9 11.69 44.37
Chandigarh 0.51 0.49 0.42 0.52 0.56 2.5
Chhattisgarh 3.42 3.07 6.7 7.61 7.34 28.14
Delhi 1.5 1.48 1.44 1.68 1.68 7.78
Goa 0.5 0.5 0.48 0.56 0.55 2.59
Gujarat 4.83 5 5.12 4.79 4.48 24.22
Haryana 2.5 2.5 2.45 2.15 2.2 11.8
Himachal 0.25 0.76 4.77 571 572 17.21
Pradesh
g:sllrlnn‘l‘ifnd 0.96 0.88 1.15 0.13 0.25 3.37
Jharkhand 1.44 1.3 5.32 5.72 6.31 20.09
Karnataka 4.3 4.38 5.6 6.51 6.63 27.42
Kerala 4.41 4.37 4.17 5.01 5.04 23
Ladakh 0 0 0.57 0.46 0.25 1.28
Lakshadweep 0 0 0.2 0.5 0.46 1.16
Madhya 13.58 12.87 14.28 14.94 15.03 70.7
Pradesh
Mabharashtra 10.39 9.78 10.17 11.31 11.46 53.11
Manipur 1.5 1.5 1.94 2.23 2.18 9.35
Meghalaya 0 0 0.2 0.5 0.5 1.2
Mizoram 0 0 0.45 0.56 0.52 1.53
Nagaland 0.5 0.5 0.95 0.64 0.63 3.22
Odisha 8.16 8.01 13.23 15.38 15.19 59.97
Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0
Punjab 1 0.97 0.75 1.05 0.99 4.76
Rajasthan 2.49 2.51 4.06 4.29 4.52 17.87
Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tamil Nadu 3.92 3.36 3.19 4.06 4.32 18.85
Telangana 3.18 2.93 2.74 3.2 3.24 15.29
The Dadra
And Nagar 0.48 0.48 0.82 0.95 0.96 3.69


Haveli And

Daman and

Diu

Tripura 0.46 0.48 0.84 1.07 1.02 3.87
Uttar Pradesh 22.84 22.05 22.99 25.79 26.03 119.7
Uttarakhand 2.95 2.72 3.46 4.64 4.34 18.11
West Bengal 4.01 3.87 3.54 4.25 3.69 19.36
Total 111.98 107.68 137.64 154.66 154.38 666.35
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